
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

1200240

RICHARD STEPHEN GLASS,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MONTGOMERY

Appellee.

(Montgomery County Circuit Court, CV-18-000079)

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. DOYLE FULLER (FUL005)
SUSAN G. COPELAND (COP009)
Fuller & Copeland
2851 Zelda Road
Montgomery, Alabama 36106
(334) 270-0020

Attorneys for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

STATEMENT OF JURSDICTION iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

I. RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES..... 13

II. THE APPLICABLE STATUTES, ACT AND ORDINANCE..... 15

A. The Red Light Laws of this State Apply Statewide..... 15

B. Act 2009-740..... 17

C. Montgomery’s Ordinance 10-2007..... 19

III. ACT 2009-740 AND MONTGOMERY’S ORDINANCE 10-2007 CLEARLY ARE IN CONFLICT WITH §32-5A-31, CODE OF ALABAMA 1975, §32-5A-32(3), §32-5A-6, §32-5A-8(A), §32-5A-11 AND §105 OF THE ALABAMA CONSTITUTION OF 1901..... 20

A. The plain meaning of §105 of the Constitution is that “No local law” can be passed on a subject that is provided for by general law..... 20

B.	Act 2009-740 cannot be justified by the judicially created “local need” exemption to §105 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901.....	29
C.	There is no question that the Legislature can provide for a criminal punishment and a civil penalty for traffic violations but it must be enacted on a statewide basis and not by a local act.....	34
IV.	ACT 2009-740 AND MONTGOMERY’S ORDINANCE 10-2007 VIOLATE §89 OF THE ALABAMA CONSTITUTION OF 1901 AND §11-45-1 AND §32-5-1, CODE OF ALABAMA 1975.....	36
V.	ACT 2009-740 CLEARLY VIOLATES §104(14) OF THE ALABAMA CONSITUTION OF 1901.....	40
	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
	ARGUMENT	13
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54
	APPENDIX A	56

STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction of this case pursuant §12-2-7, Code of Alabama (1975).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Coalition for Equity, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 1993 WL 204083 (April 1, 1993)	33
<i>Atkins v. City of Tarrant City</i> , ,369 So. 2d 322 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979) 38, 45	
<i>Baldwin County Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 355So. 2d 708 (Ala. 1978) ...	50
<i>Bankers Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Bukacek</i> , 271 Ala. 182, 123 So. 2d 157 (1960).....	32
<i>Birmingham v. West</i> , 183 So. 421, 423 (Ala. 1938).....	37
<i>Cabiness v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 39 Ala. App. 538, 541, 104 So. 2d 778 (1958).....	38, 45
<i>City of Birmingham v. City of Vestavia</i> , 654 So. 2d 532, 541 (1995).....	33
<i>City of Homewood v. Bharat, LLC</i> , 931 So. 2d 697, 701, (Ala. 2005)	26, 31
<i>Club 35, LLC v. Borough of Sayreville</i> , 20 A.3d 451 (Sup. Ct. N.J. 2011)	51
<i>Ellis v. Pople</i> , 709 So. 2d 1161, 1167 (Ala. 1997).....	32
<i>Ex parte E.R.G.</i> , 73 So. 3d 634, 641–42 (Ala. 2011)	8

<i>Ex parte State Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.</i> , 654 So. 2d 1149 (Ala. 1994)	47
<i>Green v. Austin</i> , 425 So. 2d 411 (Ala. 1982).....	28, 29
<i>Hall v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 421 So. 2d 1244, 1249 (Ala. 1982)	39
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 421395 So. 2d 1109(Ala. 1981).....	50
<i>House v. Cullman Co.</i> , 593 So. 2d 69 (Ala. 1992)	28
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Taxpayers and Citizens of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 232 So. 3d 845, 868 (Ala. 2017)	29
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 1175 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994)	31
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 26 Ala. App. 311, 312, 159 So. 268, 269 (1935)	17
<i>Mink v. Brown</i> , 276 Ala. 3, 158 So. 2d 647 (1963).....	31
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 260 So. 3d 17, 21 (Ala. 2018).....	9, 22
<i>Opinion of Justices. 315</i> , 468 So. 2d 881 (Ala. 1985).....	50
<i>Opinion of Justices No. 361</i> , 693 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 1987)	50
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 373 So. 2d 278 (Ala. 1979).....	37, 45, 50, 51
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 630 So. 2d 444, 446 (Ala. 1994).....	26
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 672 So. 2d 1294, 1296 (Ala. 1996).....	26
<i>Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham</i> , 354 So. 2d 808, 811 (Ala. 1978)10, 21	

Pierce v. State, 292 Ala. 473, 481-482, 296 So.2d 218, 225-226 (1974) .. 49

See also Atkins v. City of Tarrant City, 369 So. 2d 322 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979) 46, 53

State ex rel. Whetstone v. Baldwin County, 686 So. 2d 220 (Ala. 1996). 26

State v. Rogers, 281 Ala. 27, 198 So.2d 610 (1967) 50

Thompson v. State, 274 Ala. 383, 149 So.2d 916 (1963) 43, 49, 50

Turner v. Town of Lineville, 2 Ala. App. 454, 459, 56 So. 603 (1911) 38

Underwood v. Medical Clinic Bd. for City of Montgomery, 904 So. 2d 264, 267-68 (Ala. 2004) 25

Statutes

Ala. Code, §11-45-1 (1975) 11, 14, 36, 39

Ala. Code, §12-2-7 (1975) 4

Ala. Code, §12-12-50 (1975)..... 16, 18

Ala. Code, §12-12-53 (1975)..... 16

Ala. Code, §13A-12-14 (1975) 44

Ala. Code, §15-7-1 through 2, (1975) 16

Ala. Code, §32, (1975)..... 15

Ala. Code, §32-2-9 (1975) 17

Ala. Code, §32-5-1 (1975) 11, 14, 15, 39

Ala. Code, §32-5-1(a), (1975)	39
Ala. Code, §32-5A (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-1, (1975)	22
Ala. Code, §32-5A-3, (1975)	28, 41, 42, 53
Ala. Code, §32-5A-5 (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-8 (1975)	16, 24, 42, 49, 53
Ala. Code, §32-5A-11 (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-31, (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-31(a)	15, 16, 17, 22
Ala. Code, §32-5A-32, (1975)	passim
Ala. Code, §32-5A-32(3) (1975)	15, 16, 18, 23
Ala. Code, §32-5A-35, (1975)	15
Ala. Code, §32-6-13 (1975)	17

Other Authorities

Act No. 2009-740	passim
Montgomery’s Ordinance 10-2007	passim
Section 89 of the Alabama Constitution	11, 14, 36, 38, 53
Section 104 of the Alabama Constitution	40, 43, 51
Section 104(14) of the Alabama Constitution	passim

Section 105 of the Alabama Constitution of 1901 passim

Rules

Rule 201(b)(1), Ala. R. E..... 31

Rule 201(f), Ala. R. E..... 32
